Report & Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020. The year-end accounting policies were updated to include the impacts of COVID-19. There
have been no significant changes to accounting policies within the period.

Prior period restatement
As explained in note 43 to the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020, a prior year restatement was recorded at 31
March 2019. This arose as a result of certain mortgages (hedged items) within the portfolio interest rate risk hedge being valued in accordance
with reference to SONIA, which did not correspond to the documented hedged risk for that portfolio. The hedged items have been revalued
in accordance with the documented hedged risk (being fair value movements attributed to movements in LIBOR). In accordance with IAS 8
Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, comparative amounts for the six months to 30 September 2019 are restated
as set out in the table overleaf.

Notes to condensed consolidated half-yearly
financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2020

17

Notes to condensed consolidated half-yearly financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Statement of financial position

at 30 September 2019

Previously reported Restatement Restated

£m £m £m

Loans and advances to customers  4,667.4  (2.2)  4,665.2

Deferred tax assets  17.7  0.4  18.1

Total assets  5,533.0  (1.8)  5,531.2

General reserves  252.3  (1.8)  250.5

Total members' interests and equity  391.6  (1.8)  389.8

Total members' interests, equity and liabilities  5,533.0  (1.8)  5,531.2

The table below shows the effect of the retrospective restatements on the Group's income statement for the period ended 30 September 2019.

Income Statement

for the six months ended 30 September 2019

Previously reported Restatement Restated
£m £m £m

Fair value losses on financial instruments  (4.3)  (0.9)  (5.2)

Total income  27.7  (0.9)  26.8

Operating profit before revaluation gains, impairment and provisions  4.8  (0.9)  3.9

Profit before tax  6.4  (0.9)  5.5

Taxation  (1.2)  0.2  (1.0)

Profit for the period  5.2  (0.7)  4.5

Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies
In the process of applying accounting policies, the Group makes various judgements, estimates and assumptions which affect the amounts
recognised in the financial statements. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.